

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

JEFFREY ZIBBELL and CHERYL ZIBBELL,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

JENNIFER GRANHOLM, *et al.*,

Defendants,

and MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES, MICHIGAN
DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY HEALTH, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

GRACE CHUNG BECKER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

GREGORY B. FRIEL
DIRK C. PHILLIPS
Attorneys
U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-4876

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE STATE DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO ELEVENTH AMENDMENT IMMUNITY WITH RESPECT TO PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS UNDER TITLE II OF THE ADA.....	8
A. <i>This Court Should Vacate The District Court’s Ruling On The Eleventh Amendment Issue If This Court Determines That Plaintiffs Failed To State Valid Claims Under Title II Of The ADA.....</i>	9
1. <i>General Principles Of Constitutional Avoidance Caution Against Addressing The Eleventh Amendment Issue.....</i>	9
2. <i>The Supreme Court’s Decision In United States v. Georgia Provides The Relevant Inquiry For Cases Involving Title II Of The ADA.....</i>	10
3. <i>The District Court Erred In Reaching The Eleventh Amendment Issue.....</i>	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

B. Congress Validly Abrogated The State’s Eleventh Amendment Immunity To Private Claims Under Title II Of The ADA As Applied In The Context Of Social Services..... 13

1. Congress Clearly Intended To Abrogate Sovereign Immunity With Respect To Claims Asserted Under The ADA..... 13

2. If The Conduct Alleged In Plaintiffs’ ADA Claims Violates The Fourteenth Amendment, This Court Should Avoid Deciding The Validity Of Title II’s Prophylactic Protection..... 14

3. Under the Analysis Of Lane And Boerne, Title II’s Prophylactic Protection Is A Valid Exercise Of Congress’s Authority Under Section 5 Of The Fourteenth Amendment. 15

a. Analytical Framework Established In Tennessee v. Lane. 15

b. This Court’s Decision In Popovich Is No Longer Good Law. 17

c. The Appropriate Range Of Title II Applications The Court Should Consider In This Case Is The Entire Class Of Cases Implicating Social Services..... 20

d. Constitutional Rights At Stake..... 24

e. Historical Predicate Of Unconstitutional Disability Discrimination In Public Services, Including Social Services Programs..... 28

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

i. Lane Conclusively Established The Adequacy Of The Predicate For Title II's Application To Discrimination In All Public Services. 28

ii. Historical Predicate For Title II's Application To Discrimination In Social Services Programs. 30

iii. Gravity Of Harm Of Disability Discrimination In The Provision Of Social Services. 35

f. As Applied To Discrimination In The Provision Of Social Services, Title II Is Congruent And Proportional To The Constitutional Rights At Issue And The History Of Discrimination. 38

**II SECTION 504 IS VALID SPENDING
CLAUSE LEGISLATION. 46**

CONCLUSION. 48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE:
<i>Ability Ctr. of Greater Toledo v. City of Sandusky</i> , 385 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2004).	27
<i>Association for Disabled Americans, Inc. v. Florida Int’l Univ.</i> , 405 F.3d 954 (11th Cir. 2005).	30
<i>Barbour v. WMATA</i> , 374 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2004), cert. denied, 544 U.S. 904 (2005).	47
<i>Board of Trs. of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).	5, 11
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).	27
<i>Constantine v. Rectors & Visitors of George Mason Univ.</i> , 411 F.3d 474 (4th Cir. 2005).	30
<i>Douglas v. California Dep’t of Youth Authority</i> , 271 F.3d 812 (9th Cir.), amended by 271 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2001), cert. denied, 536 U.S. 924 (2002).	47
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).	9
<i>Garcia v. S.U.N.Y. Health Scis. Ctr.</i> , 280 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2001).	48
<i>Gaston County v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 285 (1969).	44
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 234 U.S. 385, 394 (1914).	25
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).	24-25, 37

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Haas v. Quest Recovery Servs., Inc.</i> , 247 Fed. Appx. 670 (6th Cir. 2007) (unpublished) petition for cert. pending, No. 07-1259 (filed Feb. 19, 2008).	11-12
<i>Holbrook v. Pitt</i> , 643 F.2d 1261 (7th Cir. 1981).	25
<i>Jim C. v. United States</i> , 235 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 949 (2001).	47
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966).	44
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).	13-14
<i>Klingler v. Department of Revenue</i> , 455 F.3d 888 (8th Cir. 2006).	29
<i>Koslow v. Pennsylvania</i> , 302 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1232 (2003).	47
<i>Litman v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 186 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1181(2000).	47-48
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).	10
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Resource v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nieves-Marquez v. Puerto Rico</i> , 353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003).	47
<i>Nihiser v. Ohio Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 269 F.3d 626 (6th Cir. 2001).	8, 47
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).	43-44
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).	44

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Board</i> , 403 F.3d 272 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 546 U.S. 933 (2005).....	47
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).	27
<i>Parker v. Califano</i> , 644 F.2d 1199 (6th Cir. 1981).	25
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	45-46
<i>Popovich v. Cuyahoga Court of Common Pleas</i> , 276 F.3d 808 (6th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 812 (2002).....	4, 17-18
<i>Robinson v. Kansas</i> , 295 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 539 U.S. 926 (2003).....	47
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..	27
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).	9
<i>Sandoval v. Hagan</i> , 197 F.3d 484 (11th Cir. 1999), rev'd on other grounds, 532 U.S. 275 (2001).	47
<i>Shrader v. Harris</i> , 631 F.2d 297 (4th Cir. 1980).	26
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	28, 44
<i>Spector Motor Serv., Inc. v. McLaughlin</i> , 323 U.S. 101 (1944).....	9
<i>Stanley v. Litscher</i> , 213 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2000).	47
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)..	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 546 U.S. 151 (2006).	<i>passim</i>

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).	43
<i>Young v. Bowen</i> , 858 F.2d 951 (4th Cir. 1988).	25
<i>Zibbell v. Granholm</i> , No. 2:07-cv-96, 2008 WL 1766588 (W.D. Mich. April 14, 2008).	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
28 U.S.C. 1331	1
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i> ,	
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(2).	37
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3).	23, 29, 45
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(6).	36
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(7).	41
Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA),	
42 U.S.C. 12131 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. 12131(2).	26, 39
42 U.S.C. 12132.	26, 39
42 U.S.C. 12202.	14
42 U.S.C. 2000d-7(a)(1).	47
Rehabilitation Act Amendments of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-506,	
Title V, § 502(b), 100 Stat. 1807.	36
Rehabilitation Amendments of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-221,	
Title I, § 141(a), 98 Stat. 17.	36
Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act, 29 U.S.C. 794.	2, 46

REGULATIONS:	PAGE
28 C.F.R. Pt. 35 App. A, p. 568 (2007) (Preamble to Title II Regulations).	26
28 C.F.R. 35.104.	26
28 C.F.R. 35.130.	26
28 C.F.R. 35.150.	26
28 C.F.R. 35.160.	26
28 C.F.R. 35.161.	26
28 C.F.R. 35.151.	39

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

<i>Americans with Disabilities Act of 1988: Joint Hearing on S. 2345 Before the Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the Senate Comm. on Labor and Human Res. and the Subcomm. on Select Educ. of the House Comm. on Educ. and Labor, 100th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1989).</i>	<i>32-34</i>
<i>A Report To The President And To The Congress Of The United States: Toward Independence: An Assessment Of Federal Laws And Programs Affecting Persons With Disabilities – With Legislative Recommendations (National Council On The Handicapped, Feb. 1986).</i>	<i>35</i>
<i>GAO, Briefing Reports on Costs of Accommodations, Americans with Disabilities Act: Hearing Before the House Comm. on Small Business, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 190 (1990).</i>	<i>40</i>
<i>H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. 2, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 34 (1990).</i>	<i>39</i>

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY (continued): **PAGE**

Legislative History of Pub. L. No. 101-336: The Americans with Disabilities Act, Vol. 3, p. 2020 (Comm. Print. 1990). 44-45

*On the Threshold of Independence:
A Report to the President and to the Congress of the United States,
National Council on the Handicapped (1988).* 33

*Oversight Hearings on H.R. 4498, Americans
With Disabilities Act of 1988: Hearing Before the
House Comm. on Educ. & Labor (1988)* 31-32, 34, 36

S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. 10-12, 89, 92 (1989). 40

MISCELLANEOUS:

*Task Force on the Rights of Empowerment of Americans with Disabilities:
Submissions made by Individuals*

AL 27.	32
AL 31.	32
AK 63.	34
AK 71.	33
AK 72.	33
AR 143.	34
AR 145.	34
AR 156.	32
AR 161.	34
AZ 131.	34
CA 216.	31, 36
CA 219.	33
CA 223.	31
CO 283.	32
DE 322.	31
HI 456.	33, 34
HI 473.	33, 34
HI 487.	33

MISCELLANEOUS (continued):

PAGE

ID 541.....	33
ID 518.....	33
IN 608.....	32
IN 609.....	32
IN 622.....	33
IN 655.....	32
IL 553.....	32
KS 695.....	32
KY 723.....	32
KY 713.....	32
LA 752.....	32
MD 289.....	32
MD 787.....	33
MI 964.....	32
NE 1034.....	34, 36
NH 1057.....	34
NH 1061.....	32
OH 1218.....	34
OH 1221.....	32
OH 1224.....	32
OH 1229.....	32
OH 1236.....	32
UT 1586.....	34
TX 1521.....	32
VA 1656.....	33
